CHAPTER 630—S. F. No. 1180 [Coded as Section 471.91]

An act authorizing certain cities and counties to contract with interstate airline companies to facilitate travel by such city and county officers and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[471.91] Section 1. Air travel accounts. The governing body of any city of the first class or any county containing a city of the first class is authorized to enter into a contract with any airline company regularly engaged in carrying passengers on schedule flights in interstate commerce for the establishment of an air travel account for any such city or county, subject to such terms and conditions as may be necessary and proper to facilitate air travel by the officers and employees of the city or county, and to deposit with the airline company a sum not exceeding \$500 to the credit of such account.

Approved April 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 631-S. F. No. 1097

An act relating to vital statistics, providing for preparation and filing of new certificates of birth by the state registrar in cases where court findings are made as to facts of paternity or legitimacy, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.171.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 144.171, is amended to read:

144.171. Delayed certificate. Subdivision 1. Dispute. A birth certificate of a person born in this state or a death certificate of a person who died in this state may be filed or amended after the time herein prescribed upon submitting

such proof as shall be required by the board, but the board shall not make a determination of paternity when disputed on a birth record.

Subd. 2. Court findings. When a court of competent jurisdiction shall make findings as to the facts of birth of a person whose birth certificate is incomplete, inaccurate or false, the state registrar upon receipt of a certified copy of such findings shall prepare and file a new certificate setting forth the true information. When such findings relate to the fact of legitimacy, said findings shall be deemed to be the original from thenceforth, and the original filed in the first instance shall be preserved by the state registrar as in cases hereinafter provided.

Approved April 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 632—S. F. No. 1088

An act relating to the payment of adjusted compensation to certain persons who served in the armed forces of the United States between December 7, 1941, and September 2, 1945, or to the beneficiaries of such persons; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.80, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 197.80, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

means the following: The United States Army, Army of the United States, United States Navy, United States Naval Reserve, United States Coast Guard, Women's Army Corps, Women's Auxiliary Army Corps, United States Navy Women's Reserve, United States Marine Corps Women's Reserve, United States Coast Guard Women's Reserve, Army Nurses' Corps, and Navy Nurses' Corps, United States Coast Guard Reserve, Commissioned Corps of the United States Public Health Service as detailed for duty with any of the foregoing enumerated components of the armed forces, which shall not include the United States Coast Guard Temporary Reserve.

Approved April 20, 1951.